

DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH SERVICES JAMMU DIVISON JAMMU (NEAR MLA HOSTEL, JAMMU (J&K) PIN: - 180001) E-Mail (<u>dhsjammu@radiffmail.com</u>) Phone no. 0191-2546338, 2549632 Fax No.: 0191-2549632

Sh. Harvinder Jit Singh (MTS), S/o Sh. Yashpal Singh, R/o Village Kotli Shah Doula, Tehsil R.S.Pura, District Jammu

No: - DHS/J/Es-5/NG/30 - 38 Dated: - 02_.0\$.2024 Sub: - Unauthorized absence from duty.....Show Cause Notice thereof.

Whereas, you are absent from duty unathorizedly w.e.f. 17.05.2022 and the Medical Superintendent Govt. Hospital Gandhinagar, Jammu had called your explanation, vide letter No. GNHJ/Explanation/2022-23/5757-58, dated 29.09.2022, No. GNHJ/ Explanation/2022-23/6181-82 dated 15.10.2022 and No. GNHJ/2022-23/7647-48 dated 19.12.2022 directing to join your duties immediately otherwise disciplinary action shall be initiated against you.

And whereas, after receiving no response from you, the Medical Superintendent Govt. Hospital Gandhinagar, Jammu vide letter No. GNHJ/Explanation/2022-23/9698-99, dated 15.02.2023 had reported your unauthorized absence to this office.

And whereas, consequently, a Notice for remaining absent from duty unathorizedly, was issued to you by this office, vide No. DHS/J/Es-5/NG/1325-28 dated 28.04.2023, DHS/J/Es-5/NG/10903-06 dated 21.10.2023 & DHS/J/Es-5/NG/13313-16 dated 09.01.2024 which was also published in the news paper Daily excelsior in its edition dated 30.04.2023, 23.10.2023 & 11.01.2023 wherein you have specifically been directed to resume your duties at Govt. Hospital Gandhinagar, Jammu but you have not resumed duty till date.

And whereas, under Article 128 of CSR Vol-I absence without leave or after end of leave involves loss of appointment.

Now, therefore one more last & final opportunity of ten days from the date of publishing of this notice in news papers is given to you for resuming your duties falling which, process for termination in terms of Article 128 of J&K CSR Vol-I for remaining unauthorizedly absent from duty, will be initiated against you.

Dr.Rakesh Magotra Director Health Services Jammu Pe D

Copy to the:-

1

- 1. Joint Director Information Department with the request to publish this notice in three leading newspapers of Jammu Division.
- 2. Medical Superintendent Govt. Hospital Gandhinagar, Jammu for information.
- 3. Assistant Director Health Education Bureau with the direction to upload the above said notice an official website of this Directorate.
- 4. Stock File.